

Australian Government

International Air Services Commission

DECISION

Decision: [2022] IASC 202 Revocation of: [2021] IASC 103

The Route: Hong Kong

The Applicant: Tasman Cargo Airlines Pty Ltd

(Tasman Cargo) (ACN 073 412 272)

Public Register: IASC/APP/202216

1 The application

1.1 On 20 June 2022, as part of its capacity utilisation report, Tasman Cargo applied to the Commission to revoke its existing determination on the Hong Kong route. Tasman Cargo's application is in accordance with section 27AA of the *International Air Services Commission Act* 1992 (the Act).

2 Commission's consideration

- 2.1 Under subsection 27AA(1) of the Act, an Australian carrier, to whom a determination allocating capacity is issued, may at any time request the Commission to revoke the determination.
- Upon receipt of an application to revoke a determination, the Commission must make a decision revoking the determination pursuant to subsection 27AA(3).

3 Decision [2022] IASC 202

Generieve Butter

3.1 In accordance with section 27AA of the Act, the Commission revokes Determination [2021] IASC 103 with effect from the date this instrument is made.

Dated: 06 July 2022

Genevieve Butler

Chairperson

Jane McKeon Commissioner